
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: September 2, 2020 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER 

B. ROLL CALL 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER 

E. PROCLAMATIONS 

1. Proclaiming September 2020 as "Board and Care Recognition Month" in Ocean 
County. 

2. Proclaiming September 2020 as "National Alcohol and Drug Addiction Recovery 
Month" in Ocean County. 

3. Proclaiming September 2020 as "Hunger Action Month" in Ocean County. 

F. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 17. 

G. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF MISCELLANEOUS BILLS. 

H. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW: 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Freeholder Director Joseph H. Vicari

Deputy Director Gary Quinn

Freeholder Virginia E. Haines

Freeholder John P. Kelly

Freeholder Gerry P. Little

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 10



1. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of River Avenue, 
West End Avenue to Central Avenue, Borough of Island Heights - Partial Estimate 
#1, $171,553.67. (B2020-83E) 

2. MARBRO, INC. - Replacement of Grawtown Road Bridge (Structure No. 1511-009), 
Grawtown Road over Dove Mill Branch of Toms River, Jackson Township - Final 
Estimate #5, $39,922.32. (B2019-91E) 

3. ASSUNCAO BROTHERS, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signal at the Intersection 
of Prospect Street and Massachusetts Avenue, Township of Lakewood - Partial 
Estimate #1, $159,309.80. (B2020-19E) 

4. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of County Site Improvements at 
Southern Service Center, Township of Stafford - Change Order #1, E-$60,464.35, R-
$49,264.95. (B2019-153E) 

5. JAK CONSTRUCTION CORP./DIAMOND CONSTRUCTION - Replacement of 
Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2019 - Change 
Order #1, E-$0.00, R-$527,498.74. (B2019-65E) 

6. JAK CONSTRUCTION CORP./DIAMOND CONSTRUCTION - Replacement of 
Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2019 - Final 
Estimate #1, $29,544.76. (B2019-65E) 

7. A. TAKTON CONCRETE CORP. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various 
Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2020 - Partial Estimate #1, $108,350.47. 
(B2020-64E) 

I. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution. 

2. Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Schedule "C" 
Roads in the amount of $15,000.00 for Berkeley Township and Long Beach 
Township. 

3. Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Victims of 
Crime Act (VOCA) Grant Program FY20, in the amount of $503,339.00, and 
matching funds in the amount of $125,835.00. 

4. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Opioid Recovery 
Employment Program, Pathways to Recovery Initiative FY21. 

5. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Point Pleasant to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department services in an amount not to exceed 
$10,500.00, and Engineering Department services in an amount not to exceed 
$1,500.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. 

6. Authorizing the execution of a Collective Negotiations Agreement with Ocean 
County Corrections Professionals Association, for the period of 4/1/2020 through 
3/31/2023. 

7. Authorizing the execution of a Collective Negotiations Agreement with Office and 
Professional Employees International Union, Local 32 representing White Collar 
Supervisors, for the period of 4/1/2020 through 3/31/2023. 

Page 2 of 10



8. Authorizing the execution of a Collective Negotiations Agreement with Office and 
Professional Employees International Union, Local 32 representing Information 
Technology Employees, for the period of 4/1/2020 through 3/31/2023. 

9. Authorizing the execution of a Collective Negotiations Agreement with Office and 
Professional Employees International Union, Local 32 representing Blue Collar 
Supervisors, for the period of 4/1/2020 through 3/31/2023. 

10. Authorizing the execution of a Collective Negotiations Agreement with Office and 
Professional Employees International Union, Local 32 representing Engineering 
Employees, for the period of 4/1/2020 through 3/31/2023. 

11. Authorizing the execution of a Collective Negotiations Agreement with Office and 
Professional Employees International Union, Local 32 representing White Collar 
Employees, for the period of 4/1/2020 through 3/31/2023. 

12. Certifying Compliance of the Group Affidavit Form of the Annual Audit for 2019 as 
promulgated by the State of New Jersey Local Finance Board. 

13. Authorizing the execution of a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification 
Agreement and a Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the HOME Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2020-69) 

14. Authorizing the execution of a Jurisdictional Agreement with the New Jersey 
Department of Transportation for State Highway Route 72 between Marsha Drive in 
Stafford Township and Long Beach Boulevard in Ship Bottom Borough, including 
portions of Old Route 72 (also known as Bay Avenue). 

15. Authorizing the execution of OCCARES Grant Program Agreements with Ocean 
County Fire Districts. 

16. Opposing any rate increase by JCP&L, a FirstEnergy Company. 

J. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments. 

2. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 8/5/2020. 

3. Authorizing the distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for 
Qualifications as follows: 1.) Construction Project Management for Various Road 
and Bridge Projects in Ocean County, Where and As Directed by the County 
Engineer; and 2.) On-Call Cultural Resources Consulting Services, Where and As 
Directed by the Ocean County Engineer. 

4. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 9/2/2020 for the payroll period of 8/6/2020 
through 8/19/2020 and for the payroll period of 8/20/2020 through 9/2/2020, in the 
amount of 5,651,084.43. 

K. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of TRAFFIC MARKING 
SUPPLIES AND GLASS BEADS to Ennis-Flint, Inc.; Potters Industries, LLC; 
Lightle Enterprises of Ohio, LLC; Ozark Materials, LLC; and The Sherwin Williams 
Company, the lowest qualified bidders.  (B2020-112) 

Page 3 of 10



2. Awarding a Contract for the project entitled PROPOSED EXTERIOR 
IMPROVEMENTS & RESTORATION TO OCEAN COUNTY P.E.E.R. 
BUILDING, 129 HOOPER AVENUE, TOMS RIVER, NJ to Hilt Construction, Inc., 
the lowest qualified bidder, for a Total Base Bid Award in the amount of 
$2,449,160.00 (which includes an allowance in the amount of $50,000.00) plus 
Alternate No. 1 in the amount of $45,000.00, Alternate No. 2 in the amount of 
$69,500.00, and Alternate No. 3 in the amount of $74,000.00. (B2020-113A) 

3. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of JANITORIAL SUPPLIES NO. 
II to Imperial Bag & Paper Co., LLC;  United Sales USA Corp. and Office Basics, 
the lowest qualified bidders.  No bids were received on Item Nos. 11, 109, 113, 117, 
118, 119, 120, 121, 122, 123, 140, 141, 145, 148, 182, 183, 186, 201, 202 and 204.  
Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 77, 170, 200, 203 and 207. Item Nos. 
170 and 203 are being rejected as unresponsive. Item Nos. 77, 200 and 207 are being 
rejected as over budget. The Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a 
negotiated contract pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) for all No Bid Items and 
Rejected Item Nos. 170, 200, 203 and 207, as no responsive bids were received for a 
second time.  Recommendation is made not to enter into a negotiated contract 
for Item No. 77, as it is no longer needed. (B2020-114) 

4. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PENAL INSTITUTIONAL 
SUPPLIES NO. II to Charm-Tex, Inc.; Interboro Packaging Corporation and A&M 
Industrial, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.  (B2020-115) 

5. Awarding a Contract for the project entitled CONSTRUCT T-HANGAR AND 
TAXILANES to Gary Kubiak & Son Electric Co., Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, 
in an amount not to exceed $2,806,441.50. (B2020-118CE) 

6. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CONSULTING SERVICES 
FOR THE RETENTION OF CALEA STATE ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF 
POLICE ACCREDITATION to The Rodgers Group, LLC, the sole qualified bidder.  
(B2020-119) 

7. Awarding a Contract for the project entitled SOUTHERN COMPLEX TRUCK 
WASH to Eagle Construction Services, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in an 
amount not to exceed $2,029,514.00 (which includes an allowance in the amount of 
$70,000.00). (B2020-121CE) 

8. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MAINTENANCE, PARTS, 
REPAIRS AND UPGRADES OF FUEL SYSTEMS to DeMaio's Incorporated, the 
lowest qualified bidder.  (B2020-123) 

9. Awarding a Contract for STORMWATER MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 2020A, 
VARIOUS TOWNSHIPS to Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in 
the amount of $1,057,713.13. (B2020-124E) 

10. Rejecting the sole bid received for EXTRADITION SERVICES NO. II as 
unresponsive. It will be rebid. 

L. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to C&S Engineers, Inc. to provide 
Professional Engineering Consulting Services at the Ocean County Airport associated 
with the Construct T-Hangar and Taxilane project, in an amount not to exceed 
$255,000.00. (QP2020-101) 

Page 4 of 10



2. Accepting the qualifications of Gann Law Books, West Publishing Corporation dba 
West, a Thompson Reuters Business, and Complete Book & Media Supply, LLC to 
provide New Jersey Government Law Books and Legal Products. (QP2020-102) 

3. Amending the Professional Services Contract with Mott MacDonald, LLC to provide 
Professional Engineering Services - Solid Waste Management, Recycling and 
Underground Storage Tanks, an increase to the contract in the amount of 
$192,000.00. (QP2020-54) 

4. Amending a resolution adopted on 10/2/2019 awarding CGI Technologies & 
Solutions, Inc. a contract for Software License Renewal, Maintenance Support and 
Integration Support for CGI/AMS Advantage Financial and Human Resource 
Management Systems Rel. 3.10, to reflect the corrected contract year rates. (CP2019-
122) 

5. Authorizing a one (1) year contract extension with CGI Technologies & Solutions, 
Inc. to provide Software License Renewal, Maintenance Support and Integration 
Support for CGI/AMS Advantage Financial and Human Resource Management 
Systems Rel. 3.10, in an amount not to exceed $891,191.60, plus an amount not to 
exceed $218,000.00 for Professional Services associated with the contract, for the 
period of 10/1/2020 through 9/30/2021. (CP2019-122) 

6. Rejecting all Competitive Contract proposals received for WORK RELATED 
ACTIVITY PROVIDERS. It will be resolicited with revised specifications. 

7. Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land 
Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $6,540.00. (QP2020-57) 

8. Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land 
Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $985.00. (QP2020-57) 

9. Awarding a Purchase Order to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC to provide 
Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an 
amount not to exceed $52,356.80. (QP2020-57) 

10. Awarding a Purchase Order to Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc. to provide Land 
Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $6,999.56. (QP2020-57) 

11. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$2,100.00. (QP2020-96) 

12. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$1,400.00. (QP2020-96) 

13. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$2,000.00. (QP2020-96) 

14. Awarding a Purchase Order to Maser Consulting, Inc. to provide Environmental 
Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $4,300.00. (QP2020-96) 

Page 5 of 10



15. Awarding a Purchase Order to Altura Communications Solutions (NJ State Contract 
No. 80802) to supply and install the AES server and licenses to interface the phone 
system with the Sentry E911 solution, in an amount not to exceed $99,473.25. 

16. Awarding a Purchase Order to SHI International, Corp. (NJ State Contract No. 
89851) to implement the Sentry E911 solution for the OC phone system, in an 
amount not to exceed $45,843.00. 

17. Approving the designation of OceanFirst Bank to provide Banking and Investment 
Services for the $81,825,000 General Improvement Bond, Series 2020. 

18. Awarding a Purchase Order to Maser Consulting, Inc. to provide Consultant Material 
Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services associated with the Barnegat Branch Trail 
Maintenance Contract, 2019, Barnegat Township, in an amount not to exceed 
$2,310.00. (QP2020-68) 

19. Awarding a Purchase Order to Maser Consulting, Inc. to provide Consultant Material 
Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services associated with the Construction of 
Traffic Signal at the Intersection of Prospect Street and Massachusetts Avenue, 
Township of Lakewood, in an amount not to exceed $3,776.00. (QP2020-68) 

20. Awarding a Purchase Order to French and Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide 
Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services associated with the 
Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 
2018B, in an amount not to exceed $13,470.00. (QP2020-68) 

21. Awarding a Purchase Order to French and Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide 
Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services associated with the 
Reconstruction and Resurfacing of River Avenue, West End Avenue to Central 
Avenue, Borough of Island Heights, in an amount not to exceed $4,640.00. (QP2020-
68) 

22. Awarding a Purchase Order to French and Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide 
Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services associated with the 
Reconstruction of Manchester Avenue (C.R. 10) from Alpine Street to Western 
Boulevard (C.R. 85), Township of Lacey, in an amount not to exceed $8,986.00. 
(QP2020-68) 

23. Awarding a Purchase Order to Pennoni Associates, Inc. to provide Construction 
Project Management associated with the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Brick 
Boulevard and Hooper Avenue, Brick and Toms River Townships, in an amount not 
to exceed $224,277.87. (QP2019-139) 

24. Awarding a Purchase Order to IH Engineers, P.C. to provide Construction Project 
Management associated with the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of River Avenue, 
West End Avenue to Central Avenue, Borough of Island Heights, in an amount not to 
exceed $119,864.14. (QP2019-139) 

25. Awarding a Purchase Order to KS Engineers, P.C. to provide Construction Project 
Management associated with the Reconstruction of Manchester Avenue, (C.R. 10) 
from Alpine Street to Western Boulevard (C.R. 85), Township of Lacey, in an 
amount not to exceed $252,436.78. (QP2019-139) 

26. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC 
to provide additional Engineering Design Services associated with the Design of an 
Ocean County Library, Block 144, Lot 28, Township of Stafford, an increase to the 
contract in an amount not to exceed $9,800.00. (QP2019-123) 

Page 6 of 10



M. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Appointing Timothy P. Kelly, Jr., Little Egg Harbor; Melissa Gargon-Eisenman, 
Forked River; Joseph M. Michael, Brick; and Alysa Fornarotto-Regenye, Toms River 
as members of the LOCAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON ALCOHOLISM AND 
DRUG ABUSE (LACADA), for an initial term to expire 5/8/2021. 

2. Appointing Joseph Jubert, South Toms River as a member, for a term of five (5) 
years, term to expire 1/1/2025; and Kenneth S. Fekete, Waretown as Alternate 
Member No. 2, to fill the unexpired term of Joseph Jubert, term to expire 1/1/2022; 
both to the OC SHADE TREE ADVISORY COMMISSION. 

3. Reappointing Jennifer Bowens to the position of County Purchasing Agent for a term 
of three (3) years, term to expire 9/3/2023. 

N. RECEIVED ITEMS 

O. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. OC Board of Social Services, Resolution No. 2020-07-24 declaring September 2020 
as "Board and Care Recognition Month". 

2. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 213(20) accepting the recommendation of the 
Local Advisory Committee on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse and approving the 
reallocation of the 2020 County Comprehensive Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Grant. 

3. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 214(20) approving the funding 
recommendations of the Local Advisory Committee on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse 
to allocate funds for the extended FY2020 fifth quarter from the State of New Jersey, 
Governor's Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse / Municipal Alliance Program. 

4. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 215(20) approving the funding 
recommendations of the Local Advisory Committee on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse 
to allocate funds for the fiscal year 2021 from the State of New Jersey, Governor's 
Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse / Municipal Alliance Program. 

5. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 222(20) proclaiming the month of September 
2020 as "National Alcohol and Drug Addiction Recovery Month" in Ocean County. 

6. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 223(20) recognizing September 2020 as 
"National Preparedness Month" in Ocean County. 

7. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 224(20) proclaiming the month of September 
2020 as "National Childhood Cancer Awareness Month" in Ocean County. 

8. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 225(20) proclaiming the month of September 
2020 as "National Childhood Obesity Awareness Month" in Ocean County. 

9. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 226(20) proclaiming the month of September 
2020 as "Fruits and Veggies Month" in Ocean County. 

10. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 227(20) recognizing September 2020 as "Board 
and Care Recognition Month" in Ocean County. 

Page 7 of 10



11. County of Cape May, Resolution No. 505-20 opposing the exclusive use of mail-in 
ballots for the General Election in November 2020. 

12. County of Monmouth, Resolution No. 2020-0577 opposing the New Jersey COVID-
19 Emergency Bond Act, which authorizes the borrowing of $9.9 billion in bonds 
without voter approval. 

13. County of Salem, Resolution No. 2020-249 opposing the indefinite closure of Fort 
Mott State Park for the Benefit of State Parks in the other New Jersey Counties. 

14. County of Salem, Resolution No. 2020-255 strongly encouraging the right of in-
person machine voting for the November 3, 2020 General Election. 

15. Township of Knowlton, Resolution No. 2020-99 urging Governor Phil Murphy to 
reimburse County Governments with populations of 500,000 residents or less with 
federal monies from the Coronavirus Relief Fund (CRF) under the Coronavirus Aid, 
Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act for the extra ordinary expenses incurred 
in combating the COVID-19 public health crisis. 

16. Township of Little Egg Harbor, Resolution No. 2020-143 supporting the right to in-
person voting in addition to mail-in balloting. 

17. Township of Berkeley, Resolution No. 20-319-R urging the Governor to require 
power companies to reimburse citizens for losses associated with the power outage 
caused by Tropical Storm Isaias. 

18. Township of Berkeley, Resolution No. 20-340-R imploring the Governor to reinstate 
the Senior Tax Freeze Program and the Homestead Rebate Program immediately. 

19. Township of Berkeley, Resolution No. 20-344-R requesting legislation requiring in-
person voting. 

20. Township of Berkeley, Resolution No. 20-346-R imploring its legislators to require 
electric power utilities to install underground power lines. 

21. Borough of Beach Haven, Resolution No. 149-2020 supporting High Speed Internet 
Accessibility. 

22. Borough of Seaside Heights, Resolution No. 20-178 strongly encouraging the right of 
in-person machine voting for the November 3, 2020 General Election. 

23. Borough of Lakehurst, Resolution No. 20-124 strongly encouraging the right of in-
person machine voting for the November 3, 2020 General Election. 

24. Township of Washington, Resolution No. 2020-139 urging Governor Phil Murphy to 
reimburse County governments with populations of 500,000 residents or less with 
federal monies from the Coronavirus Relief Fund (CRF) under the Coronavirus Aid, 
Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act for the extraordinary expenses incurred 
in combating the COVID-19 public health crisis. 

25. Township of Blairstown, Resolution No. 2020-104 urging Governor Phil Murphy to 
reimburse County governments with populations of 500,000 residents or less with 
federal monies from the Coronavirus Relief Fund (CRF) under the Coronavirus Aid, 
Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act for the extra ordinary expenses incurred 
in combating the COVID-19 public health crisis. 

Page 8 of 10



26. Township of Hope, Resolution No. 2020-53 urging Governor Phil Murphy to 
reimburse County governments with populations of 500,000 residents or less with 
federal monies from the Coronavirus Relief Fund (CRF) under the Coronavirus Aid, 
Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act for the extraordinary expenses incurred 
in combating the COVID-19 public health crisis. 

27. Township of Eagleswood, Resolution No. 2020-86 strongly encouraging the right of 
in-person machine voting for the November 3, 2020 General Election. 

28. Township of Berkeley, Resolution No. 20-319-R urging the Governor to require 
power companies to reimburse citizens for losses associated with the power outage 
caused by Tropical Storm Isaias. 

P. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 8/5/2020. 

2. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 7/8/2020. 

3. OC Commission on Child Safety Awareness Meeting Minutes of 2/26/2020. 

4. OC Human Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 6/25/2020. 

5. OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 7/16/2020. 

6. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 7/23/2020. 

7. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 7/28/2020. 

8. OC Commission of Child Safety and Awareness Meeting Minutes of 5/27/2020. 

9. OC Commission of Child Safety and Awareness Meeting Minutes of 6/24/2020. 

Q. APPROVALS 

1. Division of Local Government Services approval of six (6) items of revenue. 

R. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. State of New Jersey, Department of Transportation letter dated 7/31/2020 announcing 
the acceptance of applications for the 2020 Transportation Alternatives Set-Aside 
Program (TA Set-Aside). 

2. Notice(s) of Filing and Public Hearings in the matter of the petition of Atlantic City 
Electric Company for approval of Electric Base Rate Adjustments pursuant to its 
Infrastructure Investment Program (5/2020), BPU Docket No. ER20050336 and in 
the matter of the petition of Atlantic City Electric Company for approval of Electric 
Base Rate Adjustments to the PowerAhead Program (5/2020), BPU Docket No. 
ER20050337. 

Page 9 of 10



3. Notice of Filing and Notice of Public Hearings in the matter of Public Service 
Electric and Gas Company's 2020/2021 annual BGSS commodity charge filing for its 
residential gas customers under its periodic pricing mechanism and for changes in its 
balancing charge, Docket No. GR20060379. 

4. Cozen O'Connor, letter dated 8/19/2020, Notice of Public Hearings in the matter of 
the verified petition of Jersey Central Power & Light Company for review and 
approval of increases in, and other adjustments to, its rates and charges for electric 
service, and for approval of other proposed tariff revisions in connection therewith 
("2020 Base Rate Filing"), BPU Docket No. ER20020146, OAL Docket No. PUC 
04343-2020N. 

S. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

T. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker." 

U. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 10 of 10


























































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Sep 02, 2020_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	PROCLAMATIONS
	Proclaiming September 2020 as "Board and Care Recognition Month" in Ocean County.
	Proclaiming September 2020 as "National Alcohol and Drug Addiction Recovery Month" in Ocean County.
	Proclaiming September 2020 as "Hunger Action Month" in Ocean County.

	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 17.
	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF€MISCELLANEOUS BILLS.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of River Avenue, West End Avenue to Central Avenue, Borough of Island Heights -€Partial Estimate #1, $171,553.67. (B2020-83E)
	MARBRO, INC. - Replacement of Grawtown Road Bridge (Structure No. 1511-009), Grawtown Road over Dove Mill Branch of Toms River, Jackson Township - Final Estimate #5, $39,922.32. (B2019-91E)
	ASSUNCAO BROTHERS, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signal at the Intersection of Prospect Street and Massachusetts Avenue, Township of Lakewood - Partial Estimate #1, $159,309.80. (B2020-19E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Construction of County Site Improvements at Southern Service Center, Township of Stafford - Change Order #1, E-$60,464.35, R-$49,264.95. (B2019-153E)
	JAK CONSTRUCTION CORP./DIAMOND CONSTRUCTION - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2019 - Change Order #1, E-$0.00, R-$527,498.74. (B2019-65E)
	JAK CONSTRUCTION CORP./DIAMOND CONSTRUCTION - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2019 -€Final Estimate #1, $29,544.76. (B2019-65E)
	A. TAKTON CONCRETE CORP. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2020 - Partial Estimate #1, $108,350.47. (B2020-64E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the€program entitled Schedule "C" Roads in the amount of $15,000.00 for Berkeley Township and Long Beach Township.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2020 Budget for the program entitled Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) Grant Program FY20, in the amount of $503,339.00, and matching funds in the amount of $125,835.00.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Opioid Recovery Employment Program, Pathways to Recovery Initiative FY21.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Point Pleasant to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services in an amount not to exceed $10,500.00, and Engineering Department services in an amount not to exceed $1,500.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020.
	Authorizing the execution of a Collective€Negotiations Agreement with Ocean County Corrections Professionals Association, for the period of 4/1/2020 through 3/31/2023.
	Authorizing the execution of a Collective€Negotiations Agreement with Office and Professional Employees International Union, Local 32 representing White Collar Supervisors,€for the period of 4/1/2020 through 3/31/2023.
	Authorizing the execution of a Collective€Negotiations Agreement with Office and Professional Employees International Union, Local 32 representing Information Technology Employees,€for the period of 4/1/2020 through 3/31/2023.
	Authorizing the execution of a Collective€Negotiations Agreement with Office and Professional Employees International Union, Local 32 representing Blue Collar Supervisors,€for the period of 4/1/2020 through 3/31/2023.
	Authorizing the execution of a Collective Negotiations Agreement with Office and Professional Employees International Union, Local 32 representing Engineering Employees, for the period of 4/1/2020 through 3/31/2023.
	Authorizing the execution of a Collective€Negotiations Agreement with Office and Professional Employees International Union, Local 32 representing White Collar Employees,€for the period of 4/1/2020 through 3/31/2023.
	Certifying Compliance of the Group Affidavit Form of the Annual Audit for€2019 as promulgated by the State of New Jersey Local Finance Board.
	Authorizing the execution of a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification Agreement and a Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the HOME Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director.€(C2020-69)
	Authorizing the execution of a Jurisdictional Agreement with the New Jersey Department of Transportation for State Highway Route 72 between Marsha Drive in Stafford Township and Long Beach Boulevard in Ship Bottom Borough, including portions of Old Route 72 (also known as Bay Avenue).
	Authorizing the execution of€OCCARES€Grant Program€Agreements with€Ocean County Fire Districts.
	Opposing any rate increase by JCP&L, a FirstEnergy Company.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 8/5/2020.
	Authorizing the distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for Qualifications as follows: 1.) Construction Project Management for Various Road and Bridge Projects in Ocean County, Where and As Directed by the County Engineer; and 2.) On-Call Cultural Resources Consulting Services, Where and As Directed by the Ocean County Engineer.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 9/2/2020 for the payroll period of 8/6/2020 through 8/19/2020 and for the payroll period of 8/20/2020 through 9/2/2020, in the amount of 5,651,084.43.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of TRAFFIC MARKING SUPPLIES AND GLASS BEADS to Ennis-Flint, Inc.; Potters Industries, LLC; Lightle Enterprises of Ohio, LLC; Ozark Materials, LLC; and The Sherwin Williams Company, the lowest qualified bidders.€ (B2020-112)
	Awarding a Contract for the project entitled PROPOSED EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS & RESTORATION TO OCEAN COUNTY P.E.E.R. BUILDING, 129 HOOPER AVENUE, TOMS RIVER, NJ to Hilt Construction, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, for a Total Base Bid Award in the amount of $2,449,160.00 (which includes an allowance in the amount of $50,000.00) plus Alternate No. 1 in the amount of $45,000.00, Alternate No. 2 in the amount of $69,500.00, and Alternate No. 3 in the amount of $74,000.00. (B2020-113A)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of JANITORIAL SUPPLIES NO. II to Imperial Bag & Paper Co., LLC;€ United Sales USA Corp. and Office Basics, the lowest qualified bidders.€ No bids were received on Item Nos.€11, 109, 113, 117, 118, 119, 120, 121, 122, 123, 140, 141, 145, 148, 182, 183, 186, 201, 202 and 204.€ Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 77, 170, 200, 203 and 207. Item Nos. 170 and 203 are being rejected as unresponsive. Item Nos. 77, 200 and 207 are being rejected as over budget. The Purchasing Agent is given the authority to enter into a negotiated contract pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) for all No Bid Items and Rejected Item Nos. 170, 200, 203 and 207, as no responsive bids were received for a second time. €Recommendation is made not to enter into a negotiated contract for€Item No. 77, as it is no longer needed. (B2020-114)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of PENAL INSTITUTIONAL SUPPLIES NO. II to Charm-Tex, Inc.; Interboro Packaging Corporation and A&M Industrial, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.€ (B2020-115)
	Awarding a Contract for the project entitled CONSTRUCT T-HANGAR AND TAXILANES to Gary Kubiak & Son Electric Co., Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed€$2,806,441.50. (B2020-118CE)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of CONSULTING SERVICES FOR THE RETENTION OF CALEA STATE ASSOCIATION OF CHIEFS OF POLICE ACCREDITATION to The Rodgers Group, LLC, the sole qualified bidder.€ (B2020-119)
	Awarding a Contract for the project entitled SOUTHERN COMPLEX TRUCK WASH to Eagle Construction Services, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed $2,029,514.00 (which includes an allowance in the amount of $70,000.00). (B2020-121CE)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MAINTENANCE, PARTS, REPAIRS AND UPGRADES OF FUEL SYSTEMS to DeMaio's Incorporated, the lowest qualified bidder.€ (B2020-123)
	Awarding a Contract for STORMWATER MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 2020A, VARIOUS TOWNSHIPS to Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $1,057,713.13. (B2020-124E)
	Rejecting the sole bid received for EXTRADITION SERVICES NO. II as unresponsive. It will be rebid.

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to C&S Engineers, Inc. to provide Professional Engineering Consulting Services at the Ocean County Airport associated with the€Construct T-Hangar and€Taxilane project,€in an amount not to exceed $255,000.00. (QP2020-101)
	Accepting the qualifications of Gann Law Books, West Publishing Corporation dba West, a Thompson Reuters Business, and Complete Book & Media Supply, LLC€to provide New Jersey Government Law Books and Legal Products. (QP2020-102)
	Amending the Professional Services Contract with Mott MacDonald, LLC€to provide Professional Engineering Services - Solid Waste Management, Recycling and Underground Storage Tanks, an increase to the contract in the amount of $192,000.00. (QP2020-54)
	Amending a resolution adopted on 10/2/2019 awarding CGI Technologies & Solutions, Inc. a contract for Software License Renewal, Maintenance Support and Integration Support for CGI/AMS Advantage Financial and Human Resource Management Systems€Rel. 3.10, to reflect the corrected contract year rates. (CP2019-122)
	Authorizing a one (1) year contract extension with CGI Technologies & Solutions, Inc. to provide Software License Renewal, Maintenance Support and Integration Support for CGI/AMS Advantage Financial and Human Resource Management Systems Rel. 3.10, in an amount not to exceed $891,191.60, plus an amount not to exceed $218,000.00 for Professional Services associated with the contract, for the period of 10/1/2020 through 9/30/2021. (CP2019-122)
	Rejecting all Competitive Contract proposals received for WORK RELATED ACTIVITY PROVIDERS. It will be resolicited with revised specifications.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc.€to provide Land Surveying Services€for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $6,540.00. (QP2020-57)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc.€to provide Land Surveying Services€for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $985.00. (QP2020-57)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC€to provide Land Surveying€Services€for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $52,356.80. (QP2020-57)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc. to provide Land Surveying€Services€for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $6,999.56. (QP2020-57)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services€for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,100.00. (QP2020-96)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services€for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $1,400.00. (QP2020-96)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services€for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,000.00. (QP2020-96)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Maser Consulting, Inc. to provide Environmental Consulting Services€for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $4,300.00. (QP2020-96)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Altura Communications Solutions (NJ State Contract No. 80802) to supply and install€the€AES server and licenses to interface the phone system with the€Sentry E911 solution, in an amount not to exceed $99,473.25.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to SHI International, Corp. (NJ State Contract No. 89851) to implement€the Sentry E911 solution for the OC phone system, in an amount not to exceed $45,843.00.
	Approving the designation of OceanFirst Bank to provide Banking and Investment Services for the€$81,825,000 General Improvement Bond, Series 2020.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Maser Consulting, Inc. to provide€Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services associated with€the Barnegat Branch Trail Maintenance Contract, 2019, Barnegat Township, in an amount not to exceed $2,310.00. (QP2020-68)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Maser Consulting, Inc. to provide€Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services associated with€the Construction of Traffic Signal at the Intersection of Prospect Street and Massachusetts Avenue, Township of Lakewood, in an amount not to exceed $3,776.00. (QP2020-68)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to French and Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services associated with the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2018B, in an amount not to exceed $13,470.00. (QP2020-68)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to French and Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services associated with the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of River Avenue, West End Avenue to Central Avenue, Borough of Island Heights, in an amount not to exceed $4,640.00. (QP2020-68)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to French and Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services associated with the Reconstruction of Manchester Avenue (C.R. 10) from Alpine Street to Western Boulevard (C.R. 85), Township of Lacey, in an amount not to exceed $8,986.00. (QP2020-68)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to€Pennoni Associates, Inc. to provide Construction Project Management€associated with€the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Brick Boulevard and Hooper Avenue, Brick and Toms River Townships, in an amount not to exceed $224,277.87. (QP2019-139)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to€IH Engineers, P.C.€to provide€Construction Project Management associated with€the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of River Avenue, West End Avenue to Central Avenue, Borough of Island Heights, in an amount not to exceed $119,864.14. (QP2019-139)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to€KS Engineers, P.C. to provide€Construction Project Management€associated with€the Reconstruction€of Manchester Avenue, (C.R. 10) from Alpine Street to Western Boulevard (C.R. 85), Township of Lacey, in an amount not to exceed $252,436.78. (QP2019-139)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to€Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC to provide additional Engineering Design Services associated with€the Design of an Ocean County Library, Block 144, Lot 28, Township of Stafford, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed€$9,800.00. (QP2019-123)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Timothy P. Kelly, Jr., Little Egg Harbor; Melissa Gargon-Eisenman, Forked River; Joseph M. Michael, Brick; and Alysa Fornarotto-Regenye, Toms River as members of the LOCAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG ABUSE (LACADA), for an initial term to expire 5/8/2021.
	Appointing Joseph Jubert, South Toms River as a member, for a term of five (5) years, term to expire 1/1/2025; and Kenneth S. Fekete, Waretown as Alternate Member No. 2, to fill the unexpired term of Joseph Jubert, term to expire 1/1/2022; both to the OC SHADE TREE ADVISORY COMMISSION.
	Reappointing Jennifer Bowens to the position of County Purchasing Agent for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 9/3/2023.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	OC Board of Social Services, Resolution No. 2020-07-24 declaring September 2020 as "Board and Care Recognition Month".
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 213(20) accepting the€recommendation of the Local Advisory Committee on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse€and approving the reallocation of the 2020 County Comprehensive Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Grant.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 214(20) approving the funding recommendations of the Local Advisory Committee on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse to allocate funds for the extended FY2020 fifth quarter from the State of New Jersey, Governor's Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse / Municipal Alliance Program.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 215(20) approving the funding recommendations of the Local Advisory Committee on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse to allocate funds for the fiscal year 2021 from the State of New Jersey, Governor's Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse / Municipal Alliance Program.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 222(20) proclaiming the month of September 2020 as "National Alcohol and Drug Addiction Recovery Month" in Ocean County.
	OC€Board of Health, Resolution No. 223(20) recognizing September 2020 as "National Preparedness Month" in Ocean County.
	OC€Board of Health, Resolution No. 224(20) proclaiming the month of September 2020 as "National Childhood Cancer Awareness Month" in Ocean County.
	OC€Board of Health, Resolution No. 225(20) proclaiming the month of September 2020 as "National Childhood Obesity Awareness Month" in Ocean County.
	OC€Board of Health, Resolution No. 226(20) proclaiming the month of September 2020 as "Fruits and Veggies Month" in Ocean County.
	OC€Board of Health, Resolution No. 227(20) recognizing September 2020 as "Board and Care Recognition Month" in Ocean County.
	County of Cape May, Resolution No. 505-20 opposing the exclusive use of mail-in ballots for the General Election in November 2020.
	County of Monmouth, Resolution No. 2020-0577 opposing the New Jersey COVID-19 Emergency Bond Act, which authorizes the borrowing of $9.9 billion in bonds without voter approval.
	County of Salem, Resolution No. 2020-249 opposing the indefinite closure of Fort Mott State Park for the Benefit of State Parks in the other New Jersey Counties.
	County of Salem, Resolution No. 2020-255 strongly encouraging the right of in-person machine voting for the November 3, 2020 General Election.
	Township of Knowlton, Resolution No. 2020-99 urging Governor Phil Murphy to reimburse County Governments with populations of 500,000 residents or less with federal monies from the Coronavirus Relief Fund (CRF) under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act€for the extra ordinary expenses incurred in combating the COVID-19 public health crisis.
	Township of Little Egg Harbor, Resolution No. 2020-143 supporting the right to in-person voting in addition to mail-in balloting.
	Township of Berkeley, Resolution No. 20-319-R urging the Governor to require power companies to reimburse citizens for losses associated with the power outage caused by Tropical Storm Isaias.
	Township of Berkeley, Resolution No. 20-340-R imploring the Governor to reinstate the Senior Tax Freeze Program and the Homestead Rebate Program immediately.
	Township of Berkeley, Resolution No. 20-344-R requesting legislation requiring in-person voting.
	Township of Berkeley, Resolution No. 20-346-R imploring its legislators to require electric power utilities to install underground power lines.
	Borough of Beach Haven, Resolution No. 149-2020 supporting High Speed Internet Accessibility.
	Borough of Seaside Heights, Resolution No. 20-178 strongly encouraging the right of in-person machine voting for the November 3, 2020 General Election.
	Borough of Lakehurst, Resolution No. 20-124 strongly encouraging the right of in-person machine voting for the November 3, 2020 General Election.
	Township of Washington, Resolution No. 2020-139 urging Governor Phil Murphy to reimburse County governments with populations of 500,000 residents or less with federal monies from the Coronavirus Relief Fund (CRF) under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act for the extraordinary expenses incurred in combating the COVID-19 public health crisis.
	Township of Blairstown, Resolution No. 2020-104 urging Governor Phil Murphy to reimburse County governments with populations of 500,000 residents or less with federal monies from the Coronavirus Relief Fund (CRF) under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act for the extra ordinary expenses incurred in combating the COVID-19 public health crisis.
	Township of Hope, Resolution No. 2020-53 urging Governor Phil Murphy to reimburse County governments with populations of 500,000 residents or less with federal monies from the Coronavirus Relief Fund (CRF) under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act for the extraordinary expenses incurred in combating the COVID-19 public health crisis.
	Township of Eagleswood, Resolution No. 2020-86 strongly encouraging the right of in-person machine voting for the November 3, 2020 General Election.
	Township of Berkeley, Resolution No. 20-319-R urging the Governor to require power companies to reimburse citizens for losses associated with the power outage caused by Tropical Storm Isaias.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 8/5/2020.
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 7/8/2020.
	OC Commission on Child Safety Awareness Meeting Minutes of 2/26/2020.
	OC Human Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 6/25/2020.
	OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 7/16/2020.
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 7/23/2020.
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 7/28/2020.
	OC Commission of Child Safety and Awareness Meeting Minutes of 5/27/2020.
	OC Commission of Child Safety and Awareness Meeting Minutes of 6/24/2020.

	APPROVALS
	Division of Local Government Services approval of six (6) items of revenue.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	State of New Jersey, Department of Transportation letter dated 7/31/2020 announcing the€acceptance of applications for the 2020 Transportation Alternatives Set-Aside Program (TA Set-Aside).
	Notice(s) of Filing and Public Hearings in the matter of the petition of Atlantic City Electric Company for approval of Electric Base Rate Adjustments pursuant to its Infrastructure Investment Program (5/2020), BPU Docket No. ER20050336 and in the matter of the petition of Atlantic City Electric Company for approval of Electric Base Rate Adjustments to the PowerAhead Program (5/2020), BPU Docket No. ER20050337.
	Notice of Filing and Notice of Public Hearings in the matter of Public Service Electric and Gas Company's 2020/2021 annual BGSS commodity charge filing for its residential gas customers under its periodic pricing mechanism and for changes in its balancing charge, Docket No. GR20060379.
	Cozen O'Connor, letter dated 8/19/2020, Notice of Public Hearings in the matter of the verified petition of Jersey Central Power & Light Company for review and approval of increases in, and other adjustments to, its rates and charges for electric service, and for approval of other proposed tariff revisions in connection therewith ("2020 Base Rate Filing"), BPU Docket No. ER20020146, OAL Docket No. PUC 04343-2020N.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


